
CH 

• '1' ',l 

Decision No. 49047 
, •• I~ 

,BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the matter ~f the Application or ) 
ROSEVILLE TELEPHONE COM? AN:{, a cor- ) 
poration, for an order authorizing ) Application No. 34025 
increases and changes .. in i:ts rates ) 
to'!" exchange telephone service and ) 
~iscellaneous supplemental services. ) 

Walter Hanisch and F. V. Rhodes, for 
applicant. . 

California Farm Bureau Federation, 'by 
Eldon N. Dye!; California Independent 
Telephone fssociat10n, by Fr?nk 
V. Rhod~s; City or RoseVille, by 
L. DeWitt Sp~rk, City Attorney; 
Sylvan-Roseville Rural Telephone 
Company, by T. Kenneth McBride, 
interested parties. 

J. T. Phelps and J. Fe D9n9v~r., for the 
Commission s·tarr. 

OPINION 
~ - ............ - ..... 

", II' 

> ,'. 

RoseVille T~lephone Company, a California corpor~t10n, 

by the above-entitled application filed January 16, 1953 ane as 

amended May 13, 19,3, seeks an order of this Commission authorizing 

increases in rates and charges for exchnnge t~lephone serVice 

rendered in Roseville and vicinity in Placer and Sacr~mento 

Counties. 

A public hearing in the c.atter was held before Commissioner 

Peter E. Mitchell and Examiner F. Everett Emerson on June 11 and 

12, 19,3 at Roseville. Ten witnesses were h03rd and thirteen 
I 

eXhibits were received in this proceeding. The matter w~s suO-

mitted upon receipt of two late-filed. exhibits on June 26, 19,3. 
A-.,pl1.¢lilnt's Pos1 tion :"Ind Regw~st 

Applicant alleges that expenses of operation havo inereased,· 

through the years since applicant's present rates were made efrec­

tive, to such an extent that present ~nd future revenues are .1n­

sufficient to meet such expenses tlnd produce a net revenue wh:lch 

-1-



A-3l,.025' OR e 
, " .," . 

Will yield a foir return on its investment in telophone plant. 

Applicant is now in th.a process of converting 1ts system 

from one of munual co~on-battory operation to ,one of full dial 

operation. The actual cutover is scheduled for November 1, 1953. 

In its presentation in this proceeding applicant assumed the avail­

ability of full dial operation for tho entire year 19,3. 

The rates which ~pp11e~nt seeks to place in effect would 

incre~se gross local service revenues by ~pprox1m3tcly ,8 per cent.' 

A comperison of prosently effective baSic exchange service ratos 

a.nd ch:3rges with those which. applicant has proposed is shown in the 

folloWing, tabulation: 

: .. Rate Eor Month .. .. .. Present .. Requested. .. .. . .. Item : R~to . : R::lte ", .. 
.. !! 

Residence 
" 

l-Party $2~60 $l+~'00 
2-Party 2 .. 35' 3.;0 
4-Party 2.10 3.00 Suburban 2.'), 3.50 
Extension ,.go 1.2$, 

Business 
l-Party 3.10 6 .. 50 2-Party 2.60 5'.2, 4-Party 2.3; 4.75 
Subu:rb~n 2.60 4.7, 
ExtenSion .85 1.5'0 

Fnrm~r t1n~ Serviee 
Resid.ence .35 l.OO' Business .70 1.50 
V~nimum per Line 1.75 ;.00 

Serviee Conncc,tion Ch~rges 
Inltial Inst~ll~t1on 

ReSidence, Pr:t~:ry 2.50 5'.00 
Bus1n~s,s " Prilt\3ry 2.50 6.00 
Extension 1.5'0 3.00 

Instruments in P1sce 
New Service 1 .. 5'0 . 3.00 

The rates shown above ~re for service with 1:\. dosk or 
hondset. Present wall-set rntos arc 10 cents per month less. 

-2-

.. .. 
: .. .. 

I: 

Ii 
[, 



A-34025. GH e . 

The requ0stcd. rat~s would el:11n1natethe 'wall-set d.irtcrent1alnow 

applicable. 

App11c::lnt 's Oper~t:1..2.M 

Telephone servico in ond ::lbout Roseville has been rendered 

by ::Ipplicant since 1914 when it purchased. the systom from the 

Ro~cville Home Telephon~ Company. App11ccnt's exchange orea com­

prises approximately 72 square miles of territory lying mainly in the 

southern portion of Pl~ccr County and extend.ing into Sacramento 

County. 

'I'he system, as of May 5', 195'3, served. 3,221 company-owned 

stations and 350 subscriber-owned stations through an 11~pos1tion 

switcbboard. Arter cutover to dial operations five positions Will 

be retained for toll, dial service assistance and information. 

As of Y.arch 31, 1953, applicant reported that it was 

holding 5'36 applications for prima.ry service. The majority of such 

held orders are in a suburban area known as C1 trus Heights" an ar.ea 

which app1ic:lnt 'originally undertook to serve only on a farmer line 

oasis. In recent years, however, the ch~racter or Citrus Heights 

has changed from one of small farms to one of suburban residential 

development. Farmer lines in the area have become 1nadectuate and 

considerable de~nd has been made upon applicant to supply ragular 

suburban service throughout the area. The company now plans to 

extend ~ 200-pair cable into th,e ax:ea and to extend radiating aerial' 

-..rire plant therefrom in order to serve all waiting applicants during 

the oarly part of 1954. 

Summary of Pr~$entnt1ons 

A~plicant and the Commission starf presented evidence 

respecting the results of, operations for the ye~rs 1951 and 19;2 

with estimates for the yc~r 1953, the latter being b~sed upon the 

assumption that rull dial operations were available throughout the 

year. The follo'Ning summarizes such presentations. 

-3-



A-34025 GH e 

Ye~rs 1951 ~nd 1922 

" : 11016: 1951 " Ye~r 122Z : .. .. .. Item : Recorded : Reeordcd .. Adjusted3 : .. . 
Operating Revenues Sl5'9,692.9? Sl?5',5'39.20 $1?l,.,700 
Operating E~enses 

98,505.61 115',837.75 120,800 Before Taxes and Depr. 
Taxes 26,377.18 23,660.60 19,600 
Depreciation 10.*21.00 13:1 61!i.62 18,,---4<10 

Total Opere Exps. 153,108.97 158;800 135, 03.79 
Net R.:lvenue 23,889018 22',2+3°,&23 15,900 

55'1~300 Rete ~se (Depr.) 
Rote of Return 264,000 6% 9.0 0 

326,200 
6 .. 88% 

B.. Adjusted.by CPUC staff to show full 
year 1952 reflection of 1953 dial. 
conversion~ 

b. Devclop~d by CPUC st~fr .. 

~irn:;lt0d Y~:;lr 125:3 

.88% 

:. .. AE:i211~~nt .. CPuc St:\ff . . .. " 
: 
: 

.. Present .. Requested .. Present : Re~uested: .. .. .. 
Itern : Ratos : Rntes : R::ltos ': R .. .,tcs " .. 

Oper~ting Revenues $194 ,487 $248,884 $196,900 $25*,lrOo 
Operating Expenses 

25,;73 25',5'73 YrCinten;;Jnce 32,700 32,700 
Traffic 54,060 5l+ 060, 5'3",800 53,800 
Commercial 19,848 19:848 21,000 21,000 
General Office 17,596 17,;96 15,800 15,800 
.Oth~r 7,735 7'735 8,400 '8",~0 
Taxes 2,,.572 5'2; 25'8 . 25,300 54,300 
Depreciation 26;1-02 26~202 20,2QO . 

2~~'2QO 
l'ot:ll 176.,.,,'86 203,272 177,200 20 ,200 

Net Rovcouc 17 901 l,., 612 19,7000. 48,2000. 
P~te Base (Depr.) 596i676C 596~676C 598,3900 5968200 
Ra to of' Return .00% .. 64% .29% .08% 

c. ~nd of year 195'3 
d. Average ye~r 1953 

It is appcrcnt, from the above t~bulat1on ~nd the evidence, 

that applie~nt Will not earn a reasonable roturn if present rates 

erc continued beyond the date when cutover to dial operations is 

accomplished. Applic~nt is entitled to relict in the form of in-

Subscriber ?~~ticipAtion 

In the mo.in, the p~rticipation of interested pnrti~s :and 

other subscribers of ~pp11cant hed to do with two ph~scs of service 

.l,.. 



I:l3t.te~s.,. Th0,.f1rst concerns.'l'ast and present inadequacies ond 
• ' •• .. • u 

del"icienc1c.~ of telephone l'l:;mt and service. The second concerns 

applic:m,t.~ s :held order 51 too t10n and. the esta b11sh1ng of service. 
,I... I 

,in aroa,s,. not_pre:sently served. 
I • " • 

A number of witnesses complained about their 1nacility 

to octain en operator, delays in completing both 10c$1 cnd toll 

calls and the gcner.al inattention of applicant's personnel to 
, , , 

the ,dai;ly and .routine service needs of subscribers. In most 

insta~ccs applicant's manager claimed he had no knowledge of such 

defic.1enc1es.. In oth~rs, the conditions of poor service were 

ad~itted. Applicant alleges that all such service doficiencies 

Will be overcome upon completion of the dial cutover. 

As prev10usly indicated, applicant recorded ;36 held 

orders for primary service as of March 31, 1953. By June 12, 

1953 its records 1nd1cated t~~t the number of held orders had boen 

reduced to 414. Of this lattor number, ;1 are recorded 3S b.avi~lg 

been awaiting service Since 19;0. None ar~ recorded ~s having 

been rec~i ved prior to that ye~r. However, one wi tnoss testit1eo. 

to having repeotedly 3pp11ed for service since July 1946. He still 

rem3ins unserved. Such a s1tuntion is neither normal nor reaso~ble. 

Applicant's latest ovoilable commercial survey is now more th~n 

tw~ y~ars old. Applicant hos token no later View ot population 

growth nor hcs it made. any more recent estimate of its potcntiol 

market. The needs and desires of the public, except tor the 

desire of present subscribers tor dial service, seem to be unknown 

to it. As an example, applicant's manager was undor th~ im'Pr~ssion 

t~~t telephone facilities were some two miles distant from certain 

applicants tor foreign exchange serVice, wheroas the actual distance 

may be as short as ~O teet. Repeated requests tor suchserv1ce ' 

have boen ignored. We see no reason why these people were not 

served as soon ~s the needed foreign fac1l1ti~s were availablo. 
, , 

, .... , ,. 
~ ... . 



, . 

P.-34025 GH e 

+~ our opinion, applicant's l~ck of aw~ren¢ss in these respocts 

indicates, palp~ble inefficiency of managem~nt and clearly indicates 

failure fully to meet applicant's utility obligations. 

Applicant presently serves 25' lines, cont,?in1ng 271 

primary stations, of the ,Sylvan-Roseville Rural Telephone Company, 

a farmer line'organization operating in the Citrus Heights areo. 

The facilities of the Sylvan group are in need of extensive rehabil­

it~tion or.~d repair and 'because of the cost thereof Sylvan does not 

find it practicable to prepare its facilities for conversion to 

dial. It has offered to donate its 0nt1re plant to opplic~nt and 

1ntenns to withdrtlw from servicing the :lTe3. Applicant finds the 

profer~cd plnnt completely unsuitable ~nd hns dec11ned to accept it. 

Instc~d, cpplicant intends to extend its own facilities into tho 

orca .. ~Jnc. provide its own suburban service to all those former line 

members who ~y tile ~ppl1cat1ons for service With applicant. 

Because such obsor?t1on or 1"a:rmer line members into the Rosoville 

utility system con not be accomplished by tho time of dial eutover, 

applicant h~s offered to continuo ~armer ,line serVice, on the 

present manual baSis of operation but through its toll board, until 

such time ~s the absorpt10nmay ~~ completed.. Such a 'Prol"o~l 

appears to be reasonable. Ho~ever, tho added costs 01" operation 
.. 

d~ring such period must, in all fairness, be borne by thoso receiv1n~ 

such speciel service. Other 1"armcr line organizetions ar0 preparing 

their .:f'~c1litics for dial cutover coincident with that of applicant 
, ' 

~nd ,will not require such special service. 

Test Yetllr ." , , " 

The 195'3 estimates hereinabove tsbulat~~ .. :;Irc ~osed upon 

normalized full ye.';)r dial operations renectod through ,rotc b~se, 
" 

revenues 'ond all op~r~ting ,expenses. Such estim~tes mayrcadily 

be made applicable to a 1"uture 12-month period ending October 31, . . 

1954, the initial l2-month pe~1od in which any increased retes may 

-6-



e· 

be ~ffective. Therefore, such period, and the estimates hereinafter 

cdopted as pertaining thereto, will be used as the basis upon which 

the reasonableness of applicant's rate request will be tested • 

Rate B.'!lse 
.. 

" . 
The principal d1ffercnces<oetwecn applicant's nnd the 

staff's rate ba'ses lie in the d~t~;m1nation of the prol'crly applicable 

,c.epreciot1on reserve and the average amount of Dl3ter1als and suppli('}s .. 
- , -c· ., i'" ," "," .. 

r":ith respect to depreCiation we . sh~ll ac.opt the staff method which 

is based" upon' straight-line remaining life one recognizes retirement 

of the manuai' facilities to be 'replaced by dial equipment.. Such 

procedure will properly recognize appli¢~ntts book reserve ond be 

'consistent 'W1th the expense~' of deprociation hereinafter adopted. 

With respect to ~terials and supplies we shall accept the statf's 

estlmate as representing those items normally to be carried in stock 

!olloWing tho eo~p1etion of tho diai eonversion. The est1mated 

average rate base thus derived totals $596,200. To this amount, 

he-wever" must be added the ca.:pital costs of pltlnt expansion required 

to provide adcquste service to waiting applicants ond to absorb the 

Sylvan and other Citrus Heights s,"bseribers previously diseussod~ The 

fixed cepitcl additions required are set forth in Exhibit No.2 in . 

this ~rocceoing ~nd total $124,222. We thus arrive at an esticated 

average rate base for the test YC3r of $?20,~22. We find such rate 

b~se to be reosonabl~. 

Revenues 

Differences in revenue estimates occ'Ur in those revoitues 
, 

to be TQce1ved from local serv1ce ~nd toll service .:lnd ~s intlucnced 

by uncolleet1b1es. 

With respect to local serv1ce revenues, it seems,'th3t 

applicant's estimate is based upon tho number of stations servod 

in 1952 with no allowonce f~r station growth. The Commission statt, 

however, repriced services as of Y03Y 5, 1953 and made an appropriate 

all~wance for station growth. For the test per1~d, thoretore, we 

will adopt tho start-detl~rm1nce rev<!!nue :lnd Ddd thareto tho averzge 

,.., 
-1-

{ 



A-3402$ GH e 

revenue to be received from the presently waiting applic~nts to be 

served during the test yes.r. Such r.tclcl1 tion may readily bo calculated 

from the record in this proceeding and produces a total o~ local 

service revenues ~f approx1matel~ $175,700 at proposed rates on an 

annual basis. 

The summary tabulation includes toll service revenues 

based upon a toll settloment arrang~mont between applicant and 

The Pacific T0l~phone and T~lcgr~,h Company as it existed on 

Y~y 15, 1953. A revised contract offer~d by Pbcif1c was accepted 

by applicant on June 20, 19'3 as shown by late-filed 'Exhibit No. 12 

in this proceeding. Under such contract, toll service' revonues 

Will approxi~te $106,300 during the test year. 

Applicant's witness was uncertain conc~rning the basis of 

his estimate respecting uncollccticles. The staff estimate appoars 

to be reasonDble ond will be adopted. 

In View of the evidence we ndopt, as n reasonable estimate 

of gross operating revenues for the test y0:3r, th0 sum o~ $284,000 

under the rates propos'ed by applicant. 

1:'.xpenses 

As will be noted fr~m the summary tabulation, the starr 

estimate of 1953 expenses exceeds thot of applieant in a number 

c,t" classifieot1ons.. The staff-determined. amounts are prodicated 

upon t,he neod fer add1 t10nal mansgcmcnt, sup~rvisory and mcintenance 

?ersonnel if present unsatisfactory operot1cns are to be eor~ected 

and a more reasonable and adequate service rendered to tho public. 

Exhibit No. 13 in this proceeding shows thzt applicant's Board ot 

Directors bas :luthorized the ct!'lployment of the additional personnel, ", 

thought to be reQuired to moet the staff's recommendations. In 

vic'W ('It the evidence we odopt the sum of $239',000 D.S D reasClntlble 

ostimate of total operating expenses under applicant's proposed 

rates for the test year. 

-8-



''A,-34025' OH e 

Net'Revenue and ~~te·of Return 

Relating the above adop,ted r,evenues, expe,nses, and the 

rate base hereinabove found to be rea'sonable, indic~tes a net 

revenue or $45',000 which in turn indicates a rate or ret'Ul"n of 6 .. 25'%. 

Wo find such rate of return to be reasonable. 

Conclusions 

Applican.t is in need of and ent1 tled to an improved earn­

ing position~ The rates which applicant requests be made effective 

W'ill provide applicant with increased. revenues sufficient to enable 

it to earn no more than a reasonable return. Such rates will be 

authorized and supplemented by a special rate tor farmer line 

service in the Citrus He~ghts area during the period of absorption 

of tbose subscribers by applicant. 

We take offic1al notice that ~pplicant has filed, to 

become effective on August 31, 1953, a tariff applicable to 
I 

F3ir Oaks residence subu·ri>a.n foreign exchange serVice,. By such 

filing applicant has anticipated this Commission's action by which 

appl~cant would have becn ord¢~cd to establish such,service. 

The results of operations tor the test ye3r, as herein­

above adopted, are predicated on the future foithtul performance 

of applicant's utility obligations in providing Dnd maintaining 

adequate service to the public throughout its exchange oreo. 

Applicant Will be required to provid~ primary service to 011 waiting 

::!'Pplicants ~nd to complete its now knO"w'l'l construction program, as 

set forth in BXhibit No.2 in this proceeding, within a l-Y~3r 

period. We ploce applicant on notice that no less than satisfactory 

service is acceptable and that this proceeding may bc reopened for 

the purpose of rescinding all or :3. part of the rate increase author­

ized herein if reosonably adequate performance is not obtained. 

Applicant Will be rc~uired to file a ,revised ond modern­

ized set of rules together with current forms used in connection 

with service to its subscribcrs. 

-9-



A-3l.j.oa5 OR e . 

Applicant Will be required to ~kc accrunls to,the de­

preciation r~S0rve b~SGd upon spreading of the original cost of 

pl~nt, less estimated net salvage and depreciation reservo, over 

the estim~tcd'rcmeining life of tho property. 

ORDER 
.-.- "- - - --

RoseVille Telephone Company, having applied to this 

Commission to': an order authorizing increases in rates and cMrg,es 

for telephone service, public hearing thereon h~v1ng been held, 

the matter having been submitted end now being ready for decision, 

IT IS HEREBY FOUND AS A FACT that tho increases in rates 

and chcrges authorized herein ~:re justified and that present rates, 

in so far os they differ from those authorized, are for the future 

unjust ~nd unreasonnblo; therefore, 

IT IS HBRE3Y ORDERED as follows: 

1. Applicant is ~uthorized to file in quadruplicoto 
with this CommiSSion ofter tho offective drlte of 
this order, in conformity with the provisions of 
General Order No. 96, tho schedules of rates set 
forth in Exhibit No.4 in this proco~ding as 
specif1celly approvee or modified by Exhibit A 
attochcd to this oreer and, after not less th~n 
five days' notico to tho publie and this 
CommiSSion, to make s~id rates offective for 
service rendered on ond ofter November 1, 1953, 
exco~t1ng thct increases in inst~11~t10n charges 
shall bo made effective on app11cntions received 
by the utility on and ofter November 1, 1953. 

2. Ar;p11cant: shall, coincidentally with its f1l1n.g 
of tho new rt.ltes hereinabove authorized, enltil"ge 
its base rate arca to not less thzn that shown 
on Chllrt 1-:8 of Exhibit No. 10 in this proceeeing 
and appropri.':tte tariff filings of maps 1n connoc­
tion therewith shall be made on not less thon 
five days' notice to the public one this 
Commission. 

3. On or ba:f"ora Jonu!lry 1, 195'1+ applicar::e sht.lll file 
in quadruplicate With this Commission rules znd 
regulations reflcc'ting presont-eay 0p,0rctions and 
reJ.ations with its subscribers together with 
c'lrrently used forms pert3ining theret;o. ' 

4. Effective January 1, 195'1+, applicant shall bose 
future accruals to the reserve for depreCiation 
ul'on,a'sprccding of th(? original cost of the 
plant, less estimated net salvago ~nd dcproci3tion 
reserve, over the estim3tcd remaining life o~ the 
property; further, applicant sholl review such 

-lO-



A-340c5' GH e 

accruals when major changes occur 1n plant compos1-
tion and tor each plant account at 1n~erv3l~, or not 
more thon three yoars. Results or these f rcv1ews 
shall be suomi tted to this Coimn1ss1ori.~' :','" ' ., 

, ~ • J ' • '.. ~ 

,. Applicant shall immediately uriCiertakc,to proviCic 
facilities for the rendering or service to".all wait­
ing applicants and shall so arrangc-"its' plant con­
struction program as to have completed.'·- by not' leter 
than Septem~r ,30, 195'+ the construct1on r or';plant 
itemized. in Exhio1t,No. 2 in this procecaing;.further, 
applict:lnt,,"throu'ghotlt :tts entire telephone: syst~m, 
shall so arrange its construction program as·to serve 
all applicants for serVice on a current basis by 
January.l';· 195, •. Applicant shall submit quart~rly 
repor~~'of progress thereon to this Comm1ssi?n. 

6. Ap~licant is authorized. to continue to serve the 
Sylvan-Roseville Rural Telephone Com~any on a 
manual basis until but not beyond September 30, 
1954; applicant is further authorized to file in 
quadrupl1cate Wi,th this Commission, after the 
effective date of this order, the rate schedule 
marked' Exhibit B attached to this order and, after 
not less than five days'. notice to the public and 
this Commission to make said schedule effective 
for service rendered on and after November'l"l953. 
In accord~nce with the terms of said schedule, 
applicant is authorized to terminate service' 
thereunder and withdraw said schedule on Octob~r 31 19$4~ . . . , , "" 

7. Applicant is authorized to withdraw and cancel, 
etf'ective November 1, 1953, all present r~t,e 
sched~les in eontliet With those herein authorized. 

, . . 
The effective date of this order' Sh<:t1'l' bo' twenty days 

after the date heree~. 
, t/ -7 ' . 

Dated aF/b., ;/.'" .d,,;.,,,-,,,, California, this /~o,..ay or 

~~.4~;'7 ,/,. ,t" ," 1953-~" .. ,.~ , 

_~ if - ~/74.Q~/ 
~~C*~.) 

-11-

"", ... 
............... " 

COmr:l1:s.s·1oners 

Commiz:;1,Qncr ......... ~~.~~;.~~ .. .auls .. , b"lng 
noec3:~~i:y Q~~c~t. ~~d not p~rti~lpato 
in tho ~i~;oz:t~on c: tb~o ;roccoal~g. 



. 
A-340251m 

m:HIBI'l' A 

'!'he 3cbedules of rs.toG Slld ch8.rge3 set forth ill Exbi'b1t No, 4. in this 
procoodillg are authorized as spoc1fic8lly approved or modified hereint.t.:f'ter .. 

PREl'..IMINARY STATOONT 

Approved, except that the atatement sblJll indicate <l1ta. operation wtoad. 
of' m.o.nuelopers.tion. 

MAPS -
Revise base ra.te area. 8lld exehellge Ill'ea.· ma.ps 1n aceordance with decision. 

$CHEDOtE NO.. A-j. 

Approved 'tdth wort1on of'date "Oetober 31? 1953" in S~e1al COlXiition 3. 

SCHEDULES NOS. A-2. A.-3. A.-4. A-5. A-'Z. A-8 

Approved 'Without change. 

SCRrnotE NO .. A-16 

Approved, except tor Special Condition. 8 'Which :hcll be revised to ~ad: 
"Service UZlder th:1s sehedule \f.Ul 'be f'u::on:i.3hed only to !OJ:1IJI!Jr l1nes equipped tor 
dial operation .. " . 

. 
SCHEDULES NOS. A-13 • .A-l£.,. A-15. A-J.6. A.-17. A-19. &'21. A.-a~ 

A.pproved 'td thout ebmlge. 



APPLICABn.:rTY 

EXX03IX B 

Sebed.'Ule No. fl-12, Temporary 

SPECIe;,. lWER 1m SMICE 

Applicaole to :Carmer line service rendered. Sylvtm-Ro.sev1lle Telephone 
ComPa%l1 dtzrillg the period November 1, -19$3 to October 31 .. 1954, both inclusive. 

!EBR!TORY 

Wi't:.b,jn too :5uburban area. or the ~xe~ a3 said area is derix1ed on m4P5 
fil~ a:: part or the ts.r11"1" schedules. 

&to wr Monto 
Re~1dence Bus1ne33 Minimum Charge 
s,mc,_ §emee wr. L1;oe 

Each station •••••••••••••••••• $8.75 

§?ECI~ CONDlTIONS 

1. In accordJmce \11th DeeiDion No. in Appl1ce.tion 
No. A-,34025 issued oy the C81C"ornia Public Utllit1es Comm1s:Jion on 
-----------, 195J, service unQ0r this :lchodule will be rendered 
oXlly durirlg the period Nov~r 1" 1953 to October 31, 1954, both inclusive .. 
During 3uch J:eriod.~ no new or additional irlstrumentlJlities may be attached to 
the:Je r~r lirles. Members desiriDg eontinuea telephone serv.tc~ 'Will be trans­
!"erred rram menual service and ~eoive dioJ. se:rv1ce from the Rosw.i.ll~ Telephone 
C~ a:cti v.Ul be permanently discozmected from the termer line as rapidly as. 
the ave.1le.bllity or fa.cllities of the Rosev:Ulc Telephone ComPMY w'JJ.l perm1t •. 
No service wlll be rendered. the 311 van-Rozeville Rursl Telephone Com~ 'W:lder 
this schedule on or e.t:tor November l~ 1954. 

2. The special cODd.1tiOrlS, numbered 1 through 7 attached to Se~ule 
No. A-12, Farmer Line Service, are equally appl1eoble to serv1ce und.or tb1s 
temporar,y sc:heclw.e and by tb1s re!erence are made Co part here or • 


